

No. 21A145

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A., ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF
INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION**

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

MARK RIENZI
DANIEL BLOMBERG
DIANA VERM THOMSON
ADÈLE KEIM
KAYLA A. TONEY
JAMES J. KIM
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

THOMAS BREJCHA
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street, Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
148-29 Cross Island Parkway
Whitestone, Queens NY 11357
(718) 357-1040

MICHAEL MCHALE
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
10506 Burt Circle, Suite 110
Omaha, NE 68114

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. New York’s mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	3
A. Strict scrutiny applies.	3
B. New York’s mandate fails strict scrutiny.	7
II. New York’s mandate conflicts with Title VII.	10
III. Emergency relief is warranted.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-cv-4834 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2021).....	9
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A90 (Nov. 25, 2020).....	18
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	13
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	9, 16, 18
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	18
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	5
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	8, 16
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	7
<i>Mast v. Fillmore County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021)	8
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13

<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1074 (N.D. Tex. filed Sept. 21, 2021)	18
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	14
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1938)	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 2000e.....	14
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-7	13
Other Authorities	
2 N.Y.C.R.R. § 12	15
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>COVID-19 Vaccine Booster Shots</i> (Nov. 9, 2021)	5
EEOC, <i>What You Should Know About COVID-19 and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws</i> (updated Oct. 28, 2021).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	11
Rob Frehse, <i>New York State Health Care Workers Will No Longer Have Religious Exemption to COVID-19 Vaccine Mandate, Court Rules</i> , CNN (Oct. 29, 2021, 10:29 PM).....	14
Amanda Hull, <i>How Enforceable is the Healthcare Vaccine Mandate in New York?</i> , CNY Central (Sept. 29, 2021).....	14
N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) Regarding the August 26, 2021 - Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission by Covered Entities Emergency Regulation</i> (last visited Nov. 16, 2021).....	11
N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>In Preparation for Monday Vaccination Deadline, Governor Hochul Releases Comprehensive Plan to Address Preventable Health Care Staffing Shortage</i> (Sept. 25, 2021)	6
